

No. 09-161

FILED
SEP 2 - 2009

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW J. MILLER,

Petitioner,

v.

MIGUEL VILLEGAS, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Indiana Court Of Appeals**

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KENNETH J. FALK
Counsel of Record
GAVIN M. ROSE
ACLU OF INDIANA
1031 E. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46202
317/635-4059

RICHARD SHEVITZ
SCOTT GILCHRIST
COHEN AND MALAD LLP
One Indiana Square
Suite 1400
Indianapolis, IN 46204
317/636-6481

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
Reasons for Denying the Writ	5
A. This case presents no conflict with any precedent but instead represents appropriate application of well-established jurisprudence.....	6
B. The BMV’s Petition asks this Court to abandon accepted law in favor of an uncertain and unsupported test for prevailing party status that depends not on whether the plaintiffs obtained the relief they requested but on a subjective assessment based on a review of facts occurring after the conclusion of the litigation.....	10
C. The BMV’s argument, raised for the first time in this Court, that fee awards should be denied if the fee-generating claims are not precluded in future litigation has no support in case law and is nothing more than a request that this Court revise its current and well-accepted jurisprudence....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
RESPONDENTS' APPENDIX	
Excerpts of Petitioner's Opening Brief, <i>Silverman v. Villegas</i> , 894 N.E.2d 249 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008) (No. 49A02-0708-CV-754).....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bangs v. Town of Wells</i> , 834 A.2d 955 (Me. 2003)	17
<i>Barnes v. Broward County Sheriff's Office</i> , 190 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	10, 13
<i>California State Outdoor Advertising Ass'n, Inc. v. California</i> , No. S-05-0599, 2006 WL 662747 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2006)	17
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	8, 16
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	7
<i>Johnson v. Lafayette Fire Fighters Ass'n Local 472</i> , 51 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens (LULAC) v. Bredesen</i> , No. 3:04-0613, 2004 WL 3048724 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 28, 2004)	13
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980)	7, 9, 17, 18
<i>Martinez v. Wilson</i> , 32 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Paris v. United States Dep't of Hous. and Urban Dev.</i> , 988 F.2d 236 (1st Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin</i> , 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. City of El Paso</i> , 346 F.3d 541 (5th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	6, 16
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	8, 16
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946)	7
STATUTES:	
UNITED STATES	
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	passim
Civil Rights Attorneys’ Fee Awards Act of 1976	6
INDIANA	
IND. CODE § 4-22-2-13.....	3
SUPREME COURT RULES:	
SUP. CT. R. 10	8
REGULATIONS:	
IND. ADMIN. CODE tit. 140, r. 7-4-3	4
IND. ADMIN. CODE tit. 140, r. 7-4-3(c)(3).....	4
IND. ADMIN. CODE tit. 140, r. 7-4-3(c)(11).....	4
IND. ADMIN. CODE tit. 140, r. 7-4-3(c)(12).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
IND. ADMIN. CODE tit. 140, r. 7-4-3(f)(2).....	4
IND. ADMIN. CODE tit. 140, r. 7-4-3(f)(3).....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
H.R. REP. No. 94-1558 (1976)	7, 8
